TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication, Computing, Electronics and Control
Vol. 19, No. 4, August 2021, pp. 1316~1325
ISSN: 1693-6930, accredited First Grade by Kemenristekdikti, Decree No: 21/E/KPT/2018
DOI: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v19i4.18990  1316
Journal homepage: http://journal.uad.ac.id/index.php/TELKOMNIKA
IoT-based weather station with air quality measurement using
ESP32 for environmental aerial condition study
Prisma Megantoro1, Shofa Aulia Aldhama2, Gunawan Setia Prihandana3, P. Vigneshwaran4

and Industrial Engineering from the Faculty of Advance Technology and Multidiscipline, Airlangga University
for their support for this research.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Brodny and M. Tutak, “The analysis of similarities between the European Union countries in terms of the level and
structure of the emissions of selected gases and air pollutants into the atmosphere,” J. Clean. Prod., vol. 279, Jan.
2021, doi: 10.1016/j.jclepro.2020.123641.
[2] V. R. Mutha, N. Kumar, and P. Pareek, “Real time standalone data acquisition system for environmental data,” 1st
IEEE Int. Conf. Power Electron. Intell. Control Energy Syst. ICPEICES, Jul. 2017, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/ICPEICES.2016.7853337.
[3] A. Munandar, H. Fakhrurroja, M. I. Rizqyawan, R. P. Pratama, J. W. Wibowo, and I. A. F. Anto, “Design of real-
time weather monitoring system based on mobile application using automatic weather station,” 2017 2nd Int. Conf.
Autom. Cogn. Sci. Opt. Micro Electro-Mechanical Syst. Inf. Technol., Oct. 2017, pp. 44–47, doi:
10.1109/ICACOMIT.2017.8253384.
[4] G. Solano, F. Lama, J. Terrazos, and J. Tarrillo, “Weather station for educational purposes based on Atmega8L,”
Proceedings of the 2017 IEEE 24th International Congress on Electronics, Electrical Engineering and Computing,
INTERCON, 2017, doi: 10.1109/INTERCON.2017.8079728.
[5] S. Navulur, A. S. C. S. Sastry, and M. N. Giri Prasad, “Agricultural management through wireless sensors and internet
of things,” International Journal Electrical Computer Engineering, vol. 7, no. 6, pp. 3492–3499, Dec 2017, doi:
10.11591/ijece.v7i6.pp3492-3499.
[6] M. H. Alomari, J. Adeeb, and O. Younis, “PVPF tool: An automated web application for real-time photovoltaic
power forecasting,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering, vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 34-41, Feb.
2019, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v9i1.pp34-41.
[7] M. H. Alomari, J. Adeeb, and O. Younis, “Solar photovoltaic power forecasting in Jordan using artificial neural
networks,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering, vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 497-504, Feb. 2018, doi:
10.11591/ijece.v8i1.pp497-504.
               ISSN: 1693-6930
TELKOMNIKA Telecommun Comput El Control, Vol. 19, No. 4, August 2021:  1316 - 1325
1324
[8] R. K. Kodali and S. Mandal, “IoT Based Weather Station,” Int. Conf. Control. Instrumentation, Commun. Comput.
Technol., pp. 680-683, Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1109/ICCICCT.2016.7988038.
[9] T. Savic and M. Radonjic, “One approach to weather station design based on Raspberry Pi platform,” 2015 23rd
Telecommun. Forum, TELFOR 2015, pp. 623-626, Nov. 2016, doi: 10. 1109/TELFOR.2015.7377544.
[10] K. Praveen, K. Rajalakshmi, M. Malathi, and R. Dhanagopal, “Data redundancy reduction in IoT weather station,”
Int. J. Control Autom., vol. 13, no. 2, pp. 534-545, 2020.
[11] S. AL-Yahyai, Y. Charabi, A. Gastli, and S. Al-Alawi, “Assessment of wind energy potential locations in Oman
using data from existing weather stations,” Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev., vol. 14, no. 5, pp. 1428-1436, Jun. 2010,
doi: 10.1016/j.rser.2010.01.008.
[12] D. Darsena, G. Gelli, and F. Verde, “Cloud-aided cognitive ambient backscatter wireless sensor networks,” IEEE
Access, vol. 7, pp. 57399-57414, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2914001.
[13] D. Darsena, G. Gelli, and F. Verde, “Modeling and performance analysis of wireless networks with ambient
backscatter devices,” IEEE Trans. Commun., vol. 65, no. 4, pp. 1797-1814, Apr. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TCOMM.2017.2654448.
[14] I. Ahmad, M. S. Niazy, R. A. Ziar, and S. Khan, “Survey on IoT : Security Threats and Applications,” J. Robot.

2019, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v9i6.pp4988-4992.
[27] S. Murti, P. Megantoro, G. D. B. Silva, and A. Maseleno, “Design and Analysis of DC Electrical Voltage- Current
Data Logger Device Implemented on Wind Turbine Control System,” J. Robot. Control, vol. 15, no. 1, pp. 75-80,
Apr. 2020.
[28] Iswanto, P. Megantoro, and D. V. Senzas, “Calibrator for temperature measurement device with raspberry pi-based
interface,” Int. J. Innov. Technol. Explor. Eng., vol. 8, no. 12, pp. 4862-4866, Oct. 2019,
doi: 10.35940/ijitee.L3719.1081219.
[29] P. Sihombing, M. Zarlis, Heriyance, and N. Alkarina, “Tools for Detecting and Control of Hydroponic Nutrition
Flows with Esp8266 Circuit Module,” J. Phys. Conf. Ser., vol. 1230, pp. 012032, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1088/1742-
6596/1230/1/012032.
[30] S. Rezwan, W. Ahmed, M. A. Mahia, and M. R. Islam, “IoT Based Smart Inventory Management System for Kitchen
Using Weight Sensors, LDR, LED, Arduino Mega and NodeMCU (ESP8266) Wi-Fi Module with Website and App,”
Proc.-2018 4th Int. Conf. Adv. Comput. Commun. Autom. ICACCA, 2018, pp. 1–6,
doi: 10.1109/ICACCAF.2018.8776761.
[31] S. Barai, D. Biswas, and B. Sau, “Estimate distance measurement using NodeMCU ESP8266 based on RSSI
technique,” 2017 IEEE Conf. Antenna Meas. Appl. CAMA 2017, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1109/CAMA.2017.8273392.
TELKOMNIKA Telecommun Comput El Control
IoT-based weather ststion with air quality measurement using ESP32… (Peisma Megantoro)
1325
[32] Z. Wan, Y. Song, and Z. Cao, “Environment dynamic monitoring and remote control of greenhouse with ESP8266
NodeMCU,” Proc. 2019 IEEE 3rd Inf. Technol. Networking, Electron. Autom. Control Conf. ITNEC, 2019,
pp. 377-382, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1109/ITNEC.2019.8729519.
[33] G. Suprianto and Wirawan, “Implementation of Distributed Consensus Algorithms for Wireless Sensor Network
Using NodeMCU ESP8266,” 2018 Electr. Power, Electron. Commun. Control. Informatics Semin. EECCIS, no. 3,
pp. 192-196, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1109/EECCIS.2018.8692952.
[34] T. A. Abdulrahman, O. H. Isiwekpeni, N. T. Surajudeen-Bakinde, and A. O. Otuoze, “Design, Specification and
Implementation of a Distributed Home Automation System,” Procedia Comput. Sci., vol. 94, pp. 473-478, 2016,
doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2016.08.073.
[35] Iswanto, P. Megantoro, and D. V. Senzas, “Calibrator for temperature measurement device with raspberry pi-based